

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2511/2024

Sameer Singh & Anr.

.....Petitioners/Appellants

Through: Mr. M L Gupta, Advocate

vs

..... Respondent(s)

UT of J&K & Ors.

Through: Mr. Priyanka Bhat, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
21.10.2024

Cav No. 1950/2024

With the appearance of Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG on behalf of respondent no. 4-Managing Director SIDCO, SIDCO Complex, Samba, caveat stands discharged.

WP(C) No. 2511/2024 c/w CM No. 6126/2024

Notice in the main as well as in the interim application.

Ms. Pariyanka Bhat, Advocate appearing vice Mrs. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondents 1 to 3 and Mr. Ravinder Gupta, learned AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 4. They seek and are granted four weeks' time to file objections.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners in respect of his prayer for grant of interim relief and considered his submissions. Perused the application, which is supported with duly attested affidavit. Also perused

the main petition and copies of documents enclosed with the same as annexures thereto.

List on 02.12.2024.

In the meantime, subject to any vacation/modification upon the consideration of the objections/arguments of the non-applicants/respondents and till next date of hearing before the Bench, parties are directed to maintain status quo on spot in respect of the possession of the subject matter of the dispute as mentioned in the main petition.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

Jammu
21.10.2024
Abinash

